#### **RESOLUTION 11-2000**

## BY

## KLICKITAT COUNTY PORT DISTRICT NO. 1, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INCREASE OF THE PORT'S TAX LEVY ABOVE THE "LIMIT FACTOR"

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Klickitat County Port District #1 has met and considered its budget for the calendar year 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, in the course of considering the budget for 2001 has reviewed all sources of revenue and examined all anticipated expenses and obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that, due to excessive debt obligations (including those incurred from the Bingen Point Fill Project), the Board of Commissioners finds that there is a substantial need to increase the regular property tax levy rate above the rate of inflation;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Commissioners of the Klickitat County Port District No. 1 that the limit factor for the regular levy for the calendar year 2001 shall be 106% of the highest amount of regular property taxes that could have been lawfully levied in this taxing district in any year since 1985.

ADOPTED IN OPEN SESSION this 7th day of November, 2000.

# KLICKITAT COUNTY PORT DISTRICT NO. 1 Board of Commissioners

Norman Deo, Commission President

B. Marc Harvey, Commission Vice-President

Samuel Wayne Vinyard, Commission Secretary

ATTEST

Dianne Sherwood Executive Director

PORT SEAL